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1. BARBIER, GEORGE (ARTIST).  Falbalas & Fanfreluches. Almanach des Modes 
présentes, passées et futures pour 1922, 1923, 1924, 1925, 1926. Paris: Meynial, 1922-26.
4to, vi, 135 pp. With a color frontispiece and 3 color plates, and dozens of  black and white 
illustrations. Full tan calf, backstrip panelled 
in gilt with red and black morocco labels, all 
edges gilt, by Bayntun. A fine copy.

 § A complete set of  this extraordinary 
series of  fashion plates with superb art deco 
illustrations. Falbalas et Fanfreluches was the last 
of  Barbier’s books to reflect contemporary 
life. Its special value lies in the unique way 
in which it catches the tone and mood of  the 
gilded age, the swinging twenties. “George 
Barbier (1882-1932) was at the forefront of  
the Art Deco movement, and his images 
have become icons of  an era of  unsurpassed 
glamour, elegance and decadence. His 
Falbalas et Fanfreluches (1922-1926) graphically 

display the artist’s intense interest 
in fashion, both of  his and earlier 
ages, as well as his sharp sense 
of  humour: an image of  three 
pearl-draped vamps before a man 
nervously clutching an apple is titled 
“Le Jugement de Paris” (Sotheby’s, 
2008, £5250). Gaudriault p.115. 
(109961) $12,500.

2. BLAKE, WILLIAM. Illustrations of  
the Book of  Job. London: [plates dated] 
1825 [but published 1826]. 
Folio, 320 x 254 mm, engraved title and 
21 plates. Proofs on India paper mounted 
on handmade paper, some leaves water-
marked J. Whatman Turkey Mill 1825. 
Matted, a brilliant set, with the original 
printed label preserved.

 § First edition, limited to 150 proof  sets (65 sets 
were also printed on French paper, and 100 sets 
on drawing paper with the word ‘proof ’ removed). 
This is the finest set of  the proofs I have ever seen, 
and far outshines the other two original printings and the later re-issue. The India paper set 
is the best printing of  these famous plates which comprise Blake’s major single achievement 
as a printmaker after the illuminated books. Illustrations of  the Book of  Job was Blake’s last 
completed prophetic book: the text, a series of  biblical quotations, is above and below each 
image. “It was produced while Blake was still working on Jerusalem, his most obscure book; 
yet the illustrations are Blake’s most lucid; and they are the supreme example of  his reading 
the Bible in its spiritual sense” (S. Foster Damon, A Blake Dictionary, p. 217). “The modest size 
of  the central panels does not prevent them from ranking with the supreme masterpieces of  
graphic art” (Ray, Illustrator and the Book in England #8). (107296) $125,000.

Cover image: (1) BARBIER, GEORGE (ARTIST). Falbalas & Fanfreluches. Almanach des Modes présentes, passées et 
futures pour 1922, 1923, 1924, 1925, 1926. (see above).
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3. BLAKE, WILLIAM. Poetical Sketches. By W.B. London: 1783.    
Slim 8vo, 76 pp. Complete with the final blank. Modern full green morocco, enclosed in 
a quarter green morocco box. With the bookplates of  J.O. Edwards in the book and H. 
Bradley Martin in the box.

 § First edition of  Blake’s first book, of  which 24 copies are recorded with just three private 
hands: one known but unlocated copy, Essick’s copy, and this copy (Copy E), which was sold 
at the Bradley Martin sale in 1990 for $121,000 and resold to a private collector. Presentation 
copy inscribed by John Flaxman to William Long. This copy has five manuscript corrections 
by Blake that are also found in two other copies. “The original 1783 copies were seventy-

two pages in length, printed in octavo by John 
Flaxman’s aunt, who owned a small print shop 
in the Strand, and paid for by Anthony Stephen 
Mathew and his wife Harriet, dilettantes to 
whom Blake had been introduced by Flaxman 
in early 1783. Each individual copy was hand-
stitched, with a grey back and a blue cover, 
reading “POETICAL SKETCHES by W.B.” 
It was printed without a table of  contents 
and many pages were without half  titles. Of  
the extant copies, eleven contain corrections 
in Blake’s handwriting. Poetical Sketches is one of  only two works by Blake to be 
printed conventionally with typesetting; the only other extant work is The French 
Revolution in 1791, which was to be published by Joseph Johnson. However, 
it never got beyond the proof  copy, and was thus not actually published. See 
Blake Books 128; Blake Books Supplement p. 107. Provenance: William Long 1783 
(surgeon and acquaintance of  Flaxman); Thomas Thorp bookseller 1919 (bound 
with other works); Henry D. Hughes; George C. Smith (Parke Bernet 1938 to 
Gabriel Wells); E.W. Keese (Sotheby’s 1961); Bradley Martin (Sotheby’s 1990); 
J.O. Edwards (sold privately 2006); private collection 2017. (108501) $250,000.

4. [BRONTË, CHARLOTTE]. Jane Eyre. An Autobiography. Edited by Currer 
Bell. London: Smith, Elder and Co., 1847. 
3 vols., 8vo, (iv), 304; (iv), 304; (iv), 311, (1) pp. half-titles present, lacking advertisements, 
pp. 260-268 bound out of  order, occasional light foxing, far less than usually seen. 
Crushed green morocco extra by Samblanck-Weckesser, gilt top, triple gilt fillet, gilt 
turn-ins, marbled endpapers, slipcase. Gilt-tooled leather bookplate in each vol. A 
lovely and unusually clean copy of  this preeminent classic in a fine example of  the 
elegant bindings demanded by earlier collectors.

 § First edition with all headline and chapter 
heading issue points per Parrish. Charlotte 
Brontë’s first published work and the most 
successful of  all the Brontë sisters’ novels. 
Published on October 19, 1847, in an edition 
of  just 500 copies, the novel was an immediate 
success and was reprinted twice the following 
year. It was swiftly recognized as something 
new to fiction: an autobiographical, epistolary 
adventure in the tradition of  Robinson Crusoe, 

but an adventure into interior consciousness, and into the mind of  an orphaned, 
downtrodden woman at that. By itself  it created a minor revolution in the art of  the 
novel. It is among the most influential works of  fiction of  the nineteenth century, a key 
work of  proto-feminism, and the inspiration for innumerable adaptations, retellings, and 
works of  literary criticism. Grolier English Literature 167; Parrish pp.87, 99-155; Smith 
2. Wise, I, p.72. Provenance: This copy, bound thus, sold in the French sale at Libbie’s, 
April 23, 1901, lot 149, $150. From the estate of  a private collector. (108701) $39,500.
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6. [Clemens, Samuel]. The Adventures of  Huckleberry Finn (Tom Sawyer’s Comrade)...
by Mark Twain. With One Hundred and Seventy-Four Illustrations. New York: Charles 
L. Webster and Company, 1885. 
Small 4to, 366 pp., 174 black and white illustrations 
including frontispiece, portrait frontispiece with 
tissue guard. Original library sheep binding expertly 
rebacked, with title labels to backstrip on red and 
black morocco. Corners rubbed, minor scattered 
foxing and chipping, otherwise a nice copy of  a scarce 
binding issue. Ink inscription on front endpaper by 
the original owner, dated March 12, 1885.

 § First American edition, with the following 
typographical points: title leaf  state three (state 
one appears only in the prospectus and advance 
sheets): conjugate. Page 13, first state: the illustration 
captioned “Him and another man” is incorrectly 
listed as at page 88. Page 57 first state: the eleventh 
line from the bottom reads “...with the was...” Page 238 fourth state: the leaf  is conjugate 

with leaf  183, the engraving has been redone, the line indicating the fly on Silas Phelps’s trousers is almost straight. Page 155 
state 1(2?): with the final five lacking in page number. Second state of  the portrait frontispiece. BAL 3415. (108335) $9750.

5. CHAUCER, GEOFFREY. The Workes of  our Antient and Learned English 
Poet, Geffrey Chaucer, newly Printed. London: Printed by Adam Islip, at the 
charges of  Thomas Wight, 1598. 
Folio, [27], [392] ff., black letter, double-columns, title-page within a woodcut 
border, three divisional title-pages within woodcut borders, woodcut initials, 
ornamental headpieces and tailpieces, large woodcut coat of  arms to verso of  the 
prologues, and woodcut headpiece for “The Knightes tale.” Later (c. 1700?) calf  
with gilt supra libros stamp “HL” beneath a Viscount’s coronet (probably Henry 
Lowther (1694-1751), third and last Viscount Lonsdale); backstrip with five raised 
bands and faint remnants of  gilt titling and hand-tooled decorations in each 
panel, red speckled edges. Lacks leaf  a6, and the portrait of  Chaucer, binding 
rubbed and bumped at corners, minor foxing, stains and wormholes, none of  
which obscure text, lacking the last 14 leaves mentioned in ESTC, Pforzheimer, 
and Grolier Club L-W, “The old and obfcure Words of  Chaucer, explaned,” 
Aaaa 1-Bbbb 2, and “Corrections of  
fome faults, and Annotations upon fome 
places,” Bbbb 3-Bbbb 7. The text of  
Chaucer’s Works is complete.

 § This edition was edited by Thomas 
Speght assisted by John Stowe, Francis 

Thynne, Francis Beaumont (the elder) and Robert Glover. It was the most recent 
Chaucer edition available during the period when Shakespeare was adapting Chaucer’s 
Troilus to create Troilus and Cressida (1601-2). There are various settings of  the title, some 
with a different woodcut border, and with slightly different imprints. Includes “The 
Canterbury Tales,” “The Romaunt of  the Rose,” and “The Story of  Thebes” by John 
Lydgate, all with divisional woodcut titles. Evidence of  early readership in a few scattered 
annotations and shelf  notes, Ben Jonson’s poem “The Kiss” in contemporary hand to 
verso of  Errata with very minor variations from the printed version of  1601, and an 
intriguing inscription on f. 308 by “Elisbeth Welch” (sic). Provenance: Ink signature “Jo. 
Fortescue, Pem. Col. Oxenford, AD 1599,” to front pastedown. Evelina Rothschild with 
her bookplate to front pastedown. Slipped in is a note from the bookseller Hatchard, 
circa 1890, regarding this copy’s price. Grolier Club L-W, 43. Pfortzheimer 177. ESTC 
S111945. (108633) $15,250.
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7. DARWIN, CHARLES. On the Origin of  Species by Means of  Natural Selection, or the Pres-
ervation of  Favoured Races in the Struggle for Life. London: John Murray, 1859. 
8vo, ix, 502 pp. with a folding diagram facing p. 117. A very good copy, rebound without the ads 
in contemporary three-quarter brown calf, rebacked with backstrip laid down, marbled paper 
boards, edges and endpapers, gilt pannelled backstrip with red morocco label, minor rubbing to 

the boards and backstrip, page 23/24 skillfully repaired. 
Inscribed on the title page “George Stuart White Captain 
92nd Highlanders 1st September 1865”. Bookplate of  
John C. Hay on front paste down.

 § First edition of  the single most important scientific 
book ever published. “The publication of  [On the 
Origin] ushered in a new era in our thinking about the 
nature of  man. The intellectual revolution it caused 
and the impact it had on man’s concept of  himself  
and the world were greater than those caused by the 
works of  Copernicus, Newton, and the great physicists 
of  more recent times. . . . Every modern discussion of  
man’s future, the population explosion, the struggle for 
existence, the purpose of  man and the universe, and 
man’s place in nature rests on Darwin” (Ernst Mayr). 
Dibner 199. Freeman 373. Garrison and Morton 220. 
Horblit 23b. Norman Library I, 594. Printing and the Mind of  Man 344b. 1250 copies 
were printed. Provenance: George Stuart White (1835-1912), officer of  the British 
Army and recipient of  the Victoria Cross; John C. Hay (bookplate); private collection, 
California. (110417) $87,500.

8. DARWIN, CHARLES. Assisted by Francis Darwin. The Power of  Movement in Plants. 
London: John Murray, 1880. 
8vo, x, 592, 32 (ads dated May 1878) pp. Illustrated with 196 in-text woodcuts. Original green 
blindstamped cloth, backstrip titled in gilt, brown coated endpapers, hinges cracked, a little wear 
to crown and foot of  backstrip, text block edges (but not pages) stained, an unsophisticated copy. 

 § First edition, first issue, inscribed in Charles 
Darwin’s hand, “Elizabeth Darwin, From her Father”. 
Presentation copies from Darwin, in his own hand, 
are exceptionally rare (most presentation copies were 
inscribed “from the author” by the publisher); a copy 
inscribed to a family member by Darwin himself  
is extraordinarily so. Elizabeth Darwin, known as 
Bessy, was Charles and Emma Darwin’s youngest 
daughter who lived at home until the death of  her 
mother and died in 1926. Very little is known about 
her. “Despite her constant presence in the house, only 

very occasionally does her 
name appear in any of  the 
mountain of  family letters” 
(Bowlby, Charles Darwin: A 
New Life, 408). After her 
mother’s death, Elizabeth 
moved to a small house in 

Cambridge where she lived to be 78. The book is an extension of  Darwin’s work 
on movement in climbing plants to show that the same mechanisms hold true 
for flowering plants in general. Darwin was assisted by his son, Francis, who had 
become and accomplished botanist. The book was well reviewed and immediately 
sold 1500 copies. Freeman 1325. (110418) $125,000.
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10. DICKENS, CHARLES. [Five Christmas Books:] A Christmas Carol. In Prose. Being 
A Ghost Story of  Christmas; The Cricket on the Hearth. A Fairy Tale of  Home; The Battle of  
Life. A Love Story; The Chimes: A Goblin Story of  Some Bells That Rang An Old Year Out 
and A New Year In; The Haunted Man and the Ghost’s Bargain. A Fancy for Christmas-Time. 
London: Chapman & Hall, MDCCCXLIII (1843); London: Bradbury & Evans, 
1846; London: Bradbury & Evans, MDCCCXLVI (1846); London: Chapman & 
Hall, MDCCCXLV (1845); London: Bradbury & Evans, 1848.  
5 vols., 8vo, see below for the discussion of  states and pagination. All volumes in full 
dark green morocco extra, covers with gilt holly sprigs at corners, backstrips faded to 
rich brown, lettered and stamped in gilt, gilt edges: each book in very good condition. A 
Christmas Carol with its original light-brown and vertically ribbed cloth covers and green 
end-papers bound in at the end. The rest of  the Christmas books are uniformly bound in 
matching morocco, vertically ribbed red cloth covers bound in at the end, all edges gilt. 
Each volume has the bookplate of  Henry Sloane Coffin, by descent to a private collector 
in San Francisco. A lovely set perfect for reading or handling without fear of  damage

 § First editions of  all five of  Dickens’s Christmas books. With engravings by D. Maclise, R. Doyle, C. Stanfield, J. Leech, 
J. Tenniel, and F. Stone, Thompson, G. Dalziel, E. Dalziel, T. Williams, Swain, and Groves. A Christmas Carol is the high 
point and the crucial component in any set of  Dickens’s Christmas books. Dickens kept its production on a short leash and 
anecdotes abound about his pleasure or displeasure with the differently colored endpapers, the color of  the cloth for the 
binding, the typography and so forth. The Chimes, written in Genoa, Italy, was commercially more successful than A Christmas 
Carol and Dickens worked hard to make this second Christmas book a worthy successor. The Cricket... grew from the idea to 
begin a weekly periodical which would have been called “The Cricket,” though was abandoned quickly for a more important 
venture and the founding of  The Daily News. The Cricket was wildly successful, doubling in circulation of  both its predecessors. 
Dickens wrote The Battle of  Life during a period of  recuperation needed after illness attributed to overworking; despite being 
seriously indisposed he managed to complete the work, while working on Dombey and Son, though it was not as successful 
as his other Christmas books thus far. The Haunted Man... was the last of  the Christmas books, and despite requiring a final 
rally from the author to avoid disappointing the public, the book is considered the least interesting and lowest grossing of  the 
Christmas books; the issue of  20,000 had not completely sold when the author died. All books are in their most desirable states. 
Full description on our website. Smith II 4, 5, 6, 8, 9. Eckel 116-134. (109280) $16,750.

9. DICKENS, CHARLES. The Personal History, 
Adventures, Experience, & Observation of  David 
Copperfield the Younger...  London: Bradbury & Evans, 
Whitefriars, [May, 1849 - November 1850].  
8vo., 20 monthly parts in 19 as issued, 32, [1]-32, 4; 
12, 33-64, 12; 12, 65-96, 4; 8 97-128; 4, 129-160; 8, 
161-192, 8; 8, 193-224, 8; [14], 225-256; 12, 257-288, 
[22]; 12, 289-320, 8; 8, 321-352; 8, 353-384, 2, 8; 8, 
385-416; 8, 417-448; 4, 2, 449-480, [8]; 4, 481-512; 
4, 513-544, [2]; 8, [2], 545-576, 8, [1]; 16, 577-624, 
xiv, [1 errata], 8, 4, 8, 40 engraved plates including 
frontispiece and title vignette. Original blue printed 
wrappers with trade advertisements to inner sides as 
well as outside back wrappers, uncut, with a variety of  
publishers’ ads on teal, pink and white paper bound-
in. Housed in a blue morocco pull-off case with raised 
bands, gilt titling, and additional blue cloth portfolio 

with flaps. Some backstrips and hinges mended, edges slightly rubbed and chipped occasionally, minor foxing to plates, overall 
remarkably good condition for such an ephemeral publication; very good.

§ First edition in the original parts. This set contains all of  the advertisements, slips, steel engraved plates, and specimens listed 
by Hatton & Cleaver except for rear insert “2” in part twelve (eight pages or four); there are six specimens of  Letts’ Diaries in 
part eight (Hatton & Cleaver 235-271). “The first of  Dickens’s big books to be written in the first person, and it is looked upon 
as being largely autobiographic” (Eckel 75). (108340) $17,500.
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11. EUCLID. BYRNE, OLIVER. The First Six Books of  the 
Elements of  Euclid in which coloured diagrams and symbols are used 
instead of  letters for the greater ease of  learners. London: William 
Pickering, 1847.   
Small 4to, xxix, 268 pp., color diagrams throughout printed in 
red, blue, yellow and black; wood-engraved initials. Original half  
brown morocco, gilt-lettered backstrip, a very bright and clean 
copy without the usual heavy foxing and staining

 § First edition of  Byrne’s 
presentation of  Euclidean 
geometry, in which colors are 
substituted for the usual letters 
to designate the angles and lines 
of  geometric figures. Written 
and designed to simplify 
Euclid’s propositions, this remarkable example of  Victorian printing is described by McLean 
as “one of  the oddest and most beautiful books of  the whole century”. Designed and printed 
by Charles Whittingham of  the Chiswick Press, each proposition is set in Caslon italic, with a 
four line initial: “the rest of  the page is a unique riot of  red, yellow and blue: on some pages 
letters and numbers only are printed in color, sprinkled over the pages like tiny wild flowers, 
demanding the most meticulous register: elsewhere, solid squares, triangles and circles are 
printed in gaudy and theatrical colors, attaining a verve not seen again on book pages till 
the days of  Dufy, Matisse and Derain.” (McLean). Ing, Charles Whittingham Printer 46; Keynes, 
Pickering pp. 37, 65; McLean, Victorian Book Design p.51. 
(107051) $19,500.

12. FAULKNER, WILLIAM. The Sound and the Fury. New York: Jonathan Cape and 
Harrison Smith, [1929]. 
8vo, [iv], 401 pp. Original quarter white cloth, and black and white patterned paper boards, 
backstrip lettered in black, decorative endpapers that match the covers, original pictorial dust-
jacket, fore-edge uncut. Dust-jacket has a few minor chips along the edges, a very good copy..

 § First edition, first printing, first issue dust-jacket with “Humanity Uprooted” priced at $3.00. 
The Sound and the Fury was Faulkner’s fourth novel, considered by many to be his masterpiece, 
and a turning point in his work. Here he firmly plants himself, however unintentionally, in the 
Southern Renaissance and Modernist movements of  the 20th century, proving himself  to be 
an uncompromising and distinct voice. Faulkner referred to heroine Caddy Compson as “the 
daughter of  his mind,” and regarded this work with the deepest of  tenderness. This is the 

quintessential novel by Faulkner, and the crown jewel of  
any collection. (108661) $12,500.

13. [FAZAKERLEY BINDING]. WATTS, ALARIC. Lyrics of  the 
Heart...with Forty-One Engravings on Steel. London: Longman, Brow, 
Green, and Longmans, 1851. 
Thick 8vo, xx, 331 (3)pp. With 41 plates after Stothard, Lawrence, Roberts, 
Westall and others. Superb de luxe Fazakerley binding of  full olive crushed 
morocco extra, covers and backstrip with designs of  inlays of  blue, red, 
purple, ands tan morocco, top and bottom edges very richly gauffred, fore-
edge with three watercolor paintings divided by further rich gauffring. New 
slipcase, a virtually perfect copy. Bookplate of  Rodman Wanamaker..

 § A classic Fazakerley triple fore-edge painted binding. In 47 years I have 
owned three comparable Fazakerley bindings with multiple fore-edge 
paintings and they are as rare as they are beautiful. (107251) $12,500.
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16. GOULD, JOHN. The Birds of  Great Britain.  
London: Taylor and Francis for the author, [1862]-1873.  
5 vols., large folio, 21 1/2 x 15 inches, t/p, dedication leaf, list of  
subscribers, list of  plates (vol. I), t/p and list of  plates (vols. II-V), 
367 fine hand-colored lithographed plates with accompanying 
text, most heightened with gum-arabic, by Gould, Henry 

Constantine Richter, Joseph 
Wolf  and William Hart, most 
lithographed by Richter and 
Hart, printed by Walter or 
Walter & Cohn, 2 wood-
engraved illustrations. Contemporary full green crushed morocco gilt, backstrips lettered and 
paneled in gilt, gilt edges, unsigned but perhaps by Bickers and Son, London. The usual light 
foxing at front and back of  every volume, plates very fresh and clean, no internal foxing or 
staining noted. A remarkably fine set.

 § First (and only) edition, originally issued in parts and here sumptuously bound and vir-
tually perfectly preserved, from a private collection in San Francisco. Gould remarked in his 
introduction that the hand-coloring involved about 280,000 applications of  color, and that he 
had employed almost all the colorists in London to complete the work. “The most popular of  
all his works is always likely to be Birds of  Great Britain” (Fine Bird Books p. 29). Ayer/Zimmer, 
p.261; Fine Bird Books, p.102; Nissen IVB 371; Sauer 23; Wood, p.365. (106116) $85,000.

15. GILL, ERIC. Engravings by... A Selection of  Engravings 
on Wood and Metal representative of  his work to the end of  the 
year 1927 with a complete Chronological List of  Engravings and a 
Preface by the Artist. Bristol: Douglas Cleverdon, 1929. 
4to, (xii), 49, (5) pp. With an extra suite of  the engravings 
on Japon, wood-engraved self-portrait and 103 plates, a few 
printed in red or red and black, additional plates loose as issued 
in pocket at end. Original de luxe binding of  quarter vellum. A 
very good copy. Bookplate of  R.L. Langdon-Down.

 § Limited to 80 de luxe copies signed by Gill with the extra suite 
on Japon of  all the plates printed from the original blocks, from 
a total edition of  490. The de luxe copy of  a scarce title - the first 
collection of  Gill’s work, including his magnificent illustrations 
for several Golden Cockerel Press books as well as designs for 
the St. Dominic’s Press and 
many other ephemeral pieces, 
all printed from the original 
blocks. Evan Gill 17. (107140) 
$29,950.

14. FITZGERALD, F. SCOTT. Tender is the Night. A Romance... 
Decorations By Edward Shenton. New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1934. 
8vo, [viii], [1]-408 pp., title-vignette, headpieces and tailpieces. Original blue-green cloth 
lettered in gilt on the backstrip, original pictorial dust jacket. A very good copy, dust jacket 
with a few small chips at edges and flap folds, backstrip very slightly faded, otherwise clean and 
bright and the cloth fresh and clean, gilt lettering bright.

 § First edition, first printing, dust jacket (front flap) has blurbs by T. S. Eliot, H. L. Mencken, 
and Paul Rosenfeld. Fitzgerald’s final novel, written over the course of  nearly a decade, 
and reflecting the turmoil that surrounded him, including his financial insecurity, his wife’s 
hospitalization, and his uncertain future. This copy was purchased on publication and has 
been with the same owner ever since. (108673) $18,500.
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17. GRAY, THOMAS. Poems. London: J. Dodsley, 1768.  
12mo, (4), 119, (3) pp. with original diary leaf  mounted and inserted before half  title. Crushed 
brown morocco by Sangorski and Sutcliffe, covers panelled in gilt and blind tooling, back-
strip lettered in gilt, gilt top, uncut. Binding lightly rubbed, mounted leaf  in fine condition, 
stain on half  title, a very pleasant copy in a collector’s binding with manuscript fragment 
well-conserved..

 § First collected edition, complete with half  
title and final blank. Inserted is a leaf  from 
the diary kept by the poet for 1763. The 
leaf  is printed with sections for accounting, 
appointments, and memoranda and with a 
securities growth calculation table. On the 
recto Gray has recorded reference points on 
the Fahrenheit scale; on the verso he notes 
daily temperature readings with a few notes 
on weather, and, for Monday, January 3, 
“First Narcs. Polyanth. in water blows (white 
with pale yellow cup).” The leaf  dates from a 
time when Gray’s interests were shifting from 
English history to the natural world. “The 

acquisition of  a copy of  the tenth edition of  Linnaeus’s Systema naturae in 1759 
signalled the rekindling of  his youthful interest in natural history. He began to 
collect specimens of  insects and plants, and to record observations on weather, 
the progress of  the seasons, and anything which might differentiate English flora 
and fauna from the Swedish on which Linnaeus had based his work” (DNB). 
Dodsley was the first to propose a collected works; a Dublin and a Glasgow 
edition appeared later in the same year. ESTC T136298. Rothschild 1071. 
(110456) $4250.

18. MILNE, A. A. [Shepard, 
E.H. illus.]. When We Very Were 
Young; Winnie-the-Pooh; Now 
We Are Six; The House at Pooh 
Corner.. London: Methuen and 
Co., 1924, 1926, 1927, 1928.
8vo, x, 100 pp.; xi, 158 pp.; x, 
103; xi, 178 pp. In blue, green, 
red, and rose cloth, covers 
stamped and panelled in gilt, 
backstrips gilt lettered. Top edges 
gilt. Spine panels uniformly very 
slightly aged, endpapers and 
pastedowns with the expected 
minor offsetting from flaps. The 
dust-jacket flaps of  When We Were 
Very Young have a small section at 
the top front and back neatly trimmed and the front panel bears an unobtrusive 2-inch tear without loss. An unsophisticated 
set that has been together since publication to the present day. Enclosed in a new cloth box.

 § First editions, very rare first state of  When We Were Very Young with blank end-papers and no IX in the preliminary pagination. 
One of  the half  dozen most famous children’s books in the English language; complete sets in original condition as issued 
from the day of  publication are as desirable as they are rare. Milne’s tales and Shepard’s immortal illustrations are iconic and 
referenced in every book about 20th-century children’s books. C.R. Milne (Christopher Robin) did not live easily with his fame 
and retired to Dartmouth in Devon where he happily ran The Harbour Bookshop for many years. (104792) $18,750.
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21. SENDAK, MAURICE BERNARD. Where The Wild Things Are. [New 
York]: Harper & Row, Publishers, [after 1963]. 
Oblong 8vo (228 by 256 mm), [1] h-t; [2–3] double-
spread col. pr. pictorial t-p, [4–40] pp. Offset color-
printed throughout from the author’s watercolors with 
letterpress text. Wove paper. Color printed decorative 
endpapers. Bound in color-printed pictorial paper 
boards with additional illustrations on both covers. 
Dust-jacket printed in color repeats binding design. 
A very good copy..

 § Later edition, inscribed by Sendak to Charles Mikolaycak with a drawing of  a wild 
thing, signed and dated March 86. The illustration contains a reference to “-laes’ book 
plate!” written next to the drawing. On the front free endpaper is a bookplate designed 
by Mikolaycak for the Keene State College children’s literature festival award winner 
with Sendak’s printed signature. Of  his early death, the New York Times noted: 
“Charles Mikolaycak, a distinguished illustrator of  children’s books and a book designer, died of  cancer Wednesday in his New 
York City home. He was 56. In his 30-year career, Mr. Mikolaycak illustrated more than 60 books for children and hundreds 
of  book jackets. His illustrations, often inspired by his Polish and Ukrainian heritage, were widely acclaimed for their richness 
of  color and evocative design.” A pleasing association of  two book artists. Hanrahan A58 (first edition). (106195) $2000.

20. RACKHAM, ARTHUR.
Original watercolor drawing for Rip Van Winkle. “The Sleep of  Rip 
van Winkle”. 1905. 
The original pen and ink and watercolor drawing by Rackham, 
11.5 x 14.5 ins., matted and framed, in perfect condition.

 § The original watercolor drawing for the illustration, with 
Rackham’s signature detailed line work and subtle watercolor. Far 
better than the plate in the book, this is one of  the iconic Rackham 
drawings from his earliest period. (107761) $52,500.

19. PUGIN, AUGUSTUS WELBY. Details of  Antient Timber Houses of  
the 15th and 16th centuries [and] Gothic Furniture in the style of  the 15th Century 
[and] Designs for Gold and Silversmiths [and] Iron and Brass Work in the style of  the 
15th and 16th centuries [and] The True Principles of  Pointed or Christian Architec-
ture [and] An Apology for the Revival of  Christian Architecture in England [and] A 
Treatise on Chancel Screens and Rood Lofts... London: Ackermann, Weale, and 
Dolman, 1835-1851. 
7 vols. in 2, large 4to, bound in full green and full red morocco, very richly stamped 
in gold and with onlays in green on the red volume, and the green volume with 
the Order of  the Garter device on both covers; boards bevelled (red volume) or 
rolled (green volume), backstrips richly gilt, all edges on both 
volumes deeply gauffred. In virtually flawless condition. Full 
collations and plate counts as per Fowler (see below).

 § An absolutely astonishing collection of  all but one of  Pugin’s major works, perhaps his own copies 
bound for him in unsigned bindings of  the very highest quality and with his name stamped at the foot of  
the backstrip of  the red volume. The later bookplate of  Samuel Joshua Cooper is pasted in both volumes 
over an earlier bookplate (perhaps Pugin’s?). The only significant volume not present is his controversial 
book “Contrasts”, privately issued in 1836. For detailed descriptions of  each volume see Fowler 264, 261, 
263, 262, 266, 268, and 272. The Bookpress suggests that the first four works were in fact issued together; 

perhaps the remaining three also were, as they 
were certainly reprinted together later by Bohn. 
Weinreb confirms that in his monumental 
“The Arts Applied” (1975). (106652) $13,500.
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23. SHAKESPEARE, WILLIAM. Grabhorn 
Press. Original Leaves from the First Four Folios of  the 
Plays of  William Shakespeare, 1623, 1632, 1663, 
1685 (with an Introductory Essay by Edwin Elliott 
Willoughby). San Francisco: David Magee, 1935. 
Folio, [30]pp. with preliminary text, facsimiles of  the 
title to each folio followed by the original leaf, colophon. 
Original quarter red morocco, a very fine copy.

 § #63 of  73 copies (including 8 on vellum), 
printed by the Grabhorn Press. One of  the 
finest leaf  books ever published, beautifully 
printed by the Grabhorn Press; the original 
prospectus is loosely inserted. The leaves are: 
first folio, Twelfth Night; second folio, Henry 
VIII; third folio, Othello; fourth folio, Richard 
the Third. (109912) $12,500.

22. SHAHN, BEN (ILLUSTRATOR. Haggadah for Passover. Paris: 
The Trianon Press, 1966. 
80 leaves. Large, unbound folio in stiff, glassine covered wrappers, housed 
in large, vellum box, stamped with gilt lettering on front, back, and spine, 
with double clasp closure. Includes two extra sets of  colored plates, one 
on Japanese Nacre hand-made paper, and one on Arches Grand Velin, a 

set of  uncolored plates 
on Arches Verge paper, 
a series of  progressive 
stages in the hand-stencil 
coloring of  a single plate, 
three each of  the original 
guide-sheets and stencils, 
and two proof  states of  the 
frontispiece. In addition, 
there is an original 
illustration from “An Only 
Kid”. Fine condition.

 § One of  10 super deluxe 
copies numbered A to J, 
with this being J. Signed 
and stamped with the 
artist’s cypher on the frontispiece. 
(108014) $20,000.



Terms of  Sale
All items are guaranteed as described and may be returned within 5 days of  receipt only if  packed, shipped, and insured as received. Pay-
ment in US dollars drawn on a US bank, including state and local taxes as applicable, is expected upon receipt unless otherwise agreed. 
Institutions may receive deferred billing and duplicates will be considered for credit. References or advance payment may be requested of  
anyone ordering for the first time. Postage is extra and will be via UPS. PayPal, Visa, MasterCard, and American Express are gladly accept-
ed.  Please also note that under standard terms of  business, title does not pass to the purchaser until the purchase price has been paid in 
full. ILAB dealers only may deduct their reciprocal discount, provided the account is paid in full within 30 days; thereafter the price is net.
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24. SMITH, ADAM. An Inquiry into the Nature and Causes of  the Wealth of  Nations. 
London: W. Strahan, and T. Cadell, 1776. 
2 vols., 4to, 12 x 9.25 inches (large-paper?), top edge just trimmed, other edges untrimmed; 
[12], 510 pp.; [4], 587, [588, ads] pp. Volume I: A(4) a(2) B-Z, Aa-Zz, 3A-3S(4) T(4) (-3T4 
(blank), as usual); Volume II: A(2) B-Z, Aa-Zz, Aaa-Zzz, 4A-4E(4) 4F(2). With the usual 
cancels: M3, Q1, U3, 2Z3, 3A4 and 3O4 in volume I, cancels D1 & 3Z4 in volume II. In 
vol. 2 p. 288 is misprinted as 289. Old speckled calf  recently rebacked, edges untrimmed 
and substantially larger than 2 copies recently sold as in “original boards”. Copious 
annotations in ink in a neat early hand. Some soiling to a few leaves (in the press?) and 
occasional spotting or foxing as usual.

 § First edition, the issue without the Edinburgh imprint 
of  W. Creech (as copies with his imprint have cancel 
titles, those lacking the Edinburgh imprint such as this 
probably have priority) of  “the first and greatest classic 
of  modern economic thought... Where the political 
aspects of  human rights had taken two centuries to 
explore, Smith’s achievement was to bring the study of  

economic aspects to the same point in a single work” (PMM). The records of  copies at 
auction and through the trade in the last several years all show copies measuring at least 
an inch shorter and narrower than this copy -- the Schiff copy alone was almost as tall, the 
Bradley Martin copy an inch shorter. The annotations are “memory aids” clearly written by 
an attentive reader who wanted to be able to refer back quickly to the key points of  interest to 
him or her. The two suggested errata have both been corrected by (a different) hand. ESTC 
T96668; Goldsmith 11392; Kress 7621; PMM 221; Rothschild 1897. (110446) $195,000.

25. STOWE, HARRIET BEECHER. Uncle Tom’s Cabin. Cambridge: Riverside Press, 1892.  
2 vols., 8vo, lviii, 309; ix, 382 pp. Signed on the title page of  Volume I by the author, and 
with lengthy autograph quotations signed tipped to the half-title pages of  both volumes, each 
dated October 17, 1894. Full brown suede, decorative stamp and title on all four covers, gilt 
lettering on backstrip, green silk doublures, gilt top. Handsome volumes with minor wear 
to the backstrip crowns and feet and one or two marks on the suede. Enclosed in a modern 
protective box.

 § The Riverside Press large paper edition, number 246 of  250, illustrated by E. W. Kemble; 
a late but magnificent edition of  this work of  tremendous historical significance. The elderly 
author shows a flash of  her old industriousness in the full page inscription in Volume I: “Not 
one throb of  anguish not one tear of  the oppressed is forgotten by the Man of  Sorrows the 
Lord of  Glory. In His generous patient bosom he bears the anguish of  a world”, and in 
Volume II where she quotes from Uncle Tom’s death scene: “Oh Mas’r George ye’ are too 
late. The Lord’s bought me, and is going to take me home and I long to go. Heaven is better 
than Kintuck...”. Both volumes are also inscribed “Written for Mr. W. H. Cathcart...” and 
signed and dated in full, and inserted in Volume I is an ALS by Stowe’s daughter, Miss H. B. 
Stowe, 4 pages, 8vo, Hartford, Oct. 17, 1894.  “. . . I wished my mother to write in them for 
you if  possible. But writing for her is such an effort now . . . [I] only ask it of  her very occasionally . . . I have had her write 
an extract for each volume on separate paper. I did not venture to have her write in the books, for fear of  defacing them . . . I 
have had her attempt two or three times to write for you but without success until to day, when what she has written is quite as 
good as we can ever expect from her again. . .”. Only two copies are recorded at auction with inscriptions by Stowe from the 
text, neither having two inscriptions. (105813) $9500.


